For the Base Case, individual nitrogen-removing systems were evaluated at 19 mg/l
(approximating the current practice) and at 13 mg/l (assuming more rigorous design and
operational oversight and, also with added monitoring to demonstrate TMDL compliance).  The
principal cost parameters were estimated as follows, with the lower capital and O&M costs
typically pertaining to the 19 mg/l scenario:

Capital cost per property   $24,000 to $28,000
O&M cost per property   $1,250 to $3,200
Equiv. annual cost (EAC) per property   $3,200/yr to $5,400/yr
EAC per pound of N removed   $580 (13 mg/l) to $820 (19 mg/l)

The sensitivity analysis considered the impact of reusing existing Title 5 systems by adding new
denitrifying equipment, a more conservative estimate of site restoration costs, possible
reductions in monitoring requirements, added costs for municipal procurement and oversight,
higher or lower effluent nitrogen concentrations, and the potential for future cost reductions
related to advances in technology.  The results are presented below, expressed as equivalent
annual cost (EAC) per pound, and as a percentage reduction from the Base Case.

Page 25 of 42

  Individual Nitrogen-Removing Systems Enhanced
Current Practice

For TMDL
Compliance

Base case $580 $770
A Adding $4,000 for site restoration $620 $810

 (Change from base case) (+8%) (+6%)
B Municipal procurement (+20%) $630 $830

 (Change from base case) (+10%) (+8%)
C Municipal oversight of operations $600 $790

 (Change from base case) (+4%) (+3%)
D Reusing 50% of existing systems $520 $710

 (Change from base case) (-10%) (-7%)
E Dropping BOD and TSS sampling $550 $700

 (Change from base case) (-4%) (-8%)
F Reducing the effluent N by 3 mg/l $470 $630

 (Change from base case) (-19%) (-18%)
G Reducing effluent to 5 mg/l $430 $550

 (Change from base case) (-26%) (-28%)

This evaluation has considered a scenario where individual nitrogen-removing systems are
designed, constructed and operated to be more effective than is the current situation on Cape
Cod, on the premise that such steps would be necessary to enable these systems to be part of a
town's plan for TMDL compliance.  While there may be circumstances where individual systems
are competitive with other options, there are two very important points to consider:

DEP has stated that complete reliance on individual denitrifying systems may not be an
acceptable means to achieve TMDL compliance, from an administrative and regulatory

[…]

permitting program allows higher loading rates than under Title 5. The principal cost parameters
were estimated as follows, with the lower capital and O&M costs typically pertaining to the 15
mg/l (Title 5) scenario:

Capital cost per property   $48,000 to $52,000
O&M cost per property   $1,000 to $2,800
Equiv. annual cost per property   $4,900 to $6,900
EAC per pound of N removed   $710 (8 mg/l) to $820 (15 mg/l)

In this case, the added expense of construction, operation and monitoring are more than offset by
the demonstrated reduction in nitrogen load, resulting in a substantial decline in cost per pound
removed.

The sensitivity analysis considered the impact of using town-owned parcels to avoid land costs,
serving only dense development of small lots to reduce collection costs, achieving lower effluent
nitrogen concentrations, the potential for future cost reductions related to advances in
technology, and possible reductions in labor costs assuming use of remote sensing capabilities.
The  results  are  presented  below,  expressed  as  EAC  per  pound,  and  as  a  percentage  reduction
from the Base Case.

  Cluster Systems Under Current
Program

For TMDL
Compliance

Base Case $820 $710
A Serving one-third seasonal homes $910 $790
   (change from base case) (+11%) (+11%)

B Eliminating land costs $680 $660
  (change from base case) (-16%) (-7%)

C Serving only denser developments $750 $670
  (change from base case) (-8%) (-6%)

D Reducing treatment costs by 20% $790 $690
  (change from base case) (-3%) (-3%)

E Reducing on-site operator time by 20% $790 $670
  (change from base case) (-3%) (-6%)

F Discharging outside sensitive watersheds $350 $500
  (change from base case) (-57%) (-31%)

G Reducing the effluent N by 2 mg/l $690 $640
  (change from base case) (-15%) (-10%)

H Reducing effluent to 5 mg/l $440 $630
  (change from base case) (-46%) (-11%)

Page 27 of 42

This  sensitivity  analysis  establishes  a  wide  range  of  costs  for  cluster  systems.   The  equivalent
annual costs per pound of nitrogen removed fall in the following broad ranges for the two
scenarios:

Current Practice   $350 to $910
For TMDL Compliance   $500 to $790

The greatest reductions in cost per pound result from eliminating land costs, discharging outside
sensitive watersheds, and reducing effluent nitrogen concentrations.

Sensitivity Analysis for Satellite Systems

For the Base Case, satellite systems were evaluated at 25,000 gpd, 50,000 gpd, 75,000 gpd,
100,000 gpd, 200,000 gpd, and 300,000 gpd.  The principal cost parameters were estimated as
follows, with the higher end of the range typically pertaining to the smaller facilities:

Capital cost per property   $46,000 to $60,000
O&M cost per property   $860 to $1,800
Equiv. annual cost per property   $4,600 to $6,600
EAC per pound of N removed   $470 to $750

The sensitivity analysis considered the impact of land costs, the transport distances to treatment
and disposal sites, the location of the effluent disposal site inside or outside the watershed of a
nitrogen-sensitive embayment, higher or lower effluent nitrogen concentrations, and the potential
for future cost reductions related to advances in technology.  The results are presented below,
expressed as EAC per pound, and as a percentage reduction from the Base Case.

  Satellite Systems 50,000
gpd

100,000
gpd

200,000
gpd

Base case $680 $590 $510
A Tripling the transport distances $700 $600 $520

 (change from base case) (+3%) (+2%) (+2%)
B Discharging in Zone II $720 $630 $550

 (change from base case) (+5%) (+7%) (+8%)
C Reducing the land cost to zero $650 $560   $480

 (change from base case) (-5%) (-5%) (-5%)
D Discharging outside sensitive watersheds $480 $430 $380

 (change from base case) (-29%) (-27%) (-25%)
E Reducing the effluent N by 2 mg/l $610 $540 $460

 (change from base case) (-10%) (-9%) (-9%)
F Reducing effluent N to 5 mg/l $590 $540 $470

 (change from base case) (-13%) (-10%) (-7%)
G Reducing capital costs by 20% $580 $500 $430

 (change from base case) (-15%) (-15%) (-16%)

Page 28 of 42

This sensitivity analysis establishes a range of costs for satellite systems.  The equivalent annual
costs per pound of nitrogen removed fall in the following ranges for these two sizes of satellite
systems:

  50,000 gpd   $480 to $720
200,000 gpd   $380 to $550

It is also possible to combine multiple variables in this analysis.  For example, if land costs could
be eliminated and effluent disposal could be outside sensitive watersheds, then the cost would be
$460 and $360 for the 50,000 gpd and 200,000 gpd examples, a reduction of 28% to 33% from
the Base Case.  Discharge outside sensitive watersheds is the largest single factor reducing costs.

Sensitivity Analysis For Centralized Systems

For the Base Case, centralized systems were evaluated at 0.5 mgd, 1.5 mgd and 3.0 mgd.  The
principal cost parameters were estimated as follows, with the higher end of the range typically
pertaining to the smaller facility:

Capital cost per property $41,000 to $48,000
O&M cost per property $400 to $800
Equiv. annual cost per property $3,700 to $4,700
EAC per pound of N removed $285 to $360

The sensitivity analysis considered the impact of land costs, the transport distances to treatment
and disposal sites, the location of the effluent disposal site inside or outside the watershed of a
sensitive embayment or a water supply Zone II, higher or lower effluent nitrogen concentrations,
and the potential for cost reductions related to regionalization.  The results are presented below,
expressed as EAC per pound, and as a percentage reduction from the Base Case.

Centralized Systems 1.5 mgd  3.0 mgd
Base case $305 $285

A Tripling the transport distances $315 $292
  (change from base case) (+3%) (+2%)

B Discharging in Zone II $319 $295
  (change from base case) (+5%) (+4%)

C Reducing the land cost to zero $293 $274
  (change from base case) (-4%) (-4%)

D Discharging outside sensitive watersheds $250 $230
  (change from base case) (-19%) (-19%)

E Reducing effluent to 3 mg/l $278 $260
  (change from base case) (-9%) (-9%)

F Reducing costs by 10% by regionalization $294 $276
  (change from base case) (-4%) (-3%)

Page 29 of 42

This sensitivity analysis establishes a range of costs for central systems.  The equivalent annual
costs per pound of nitrogen removed fall in the following ranges for two sizes of central systems:

1.5 mgd   $250 to $319
3.0 mgd   $230 to $292

It is also possible to combine multiple variables in this analysis.  For example, if transport costs
were tripled and effluent disposal could only occur in a Zone II, then the cost would be $329 and
$302 for the 1.5 mgd and 3.0 mgd examples, an increase of 6% to 8% over the Base Case.

Figure 8 illustrates the results of this sensitivity analysis, in graphical form.  The horizontal bar
represents the range of costs developed from the sensitivity evaluation, and the vertical red bar
denotes the Base Case for each type of system.  The letters on each bar refer to the individual
sensitivity analyses as noted above.